• Second quarter 2022 impairment charges related to technology and customer relationships, net of second quarter 2023
impairment charge related to customer relationships - 25 basis points

• The incremental net accretive effect in 2023 of acquired businesses - 10 basis points

Operating profit margins increased 160 basis points during the six-month period ended June 30, 2023 as compared to the
comparable period of 2022.  The following factors favorably impacted year-over-year operating profit margin:

• Higher first half 2023 core sales and incremental year-over-year cost savings associated with restructuring and
continuing productivity improvement initiatives, net of the impact of product mix and incremental year-over-year costs
associated with material and labor and sales and marketing growth initiatives - 130 basis points

• Second quarter 2023 impairment charges related to customer relationships, net of second quarter 2022 impairment
charge related to technology and customer relationships - 15 basis points

• The incremental net accretive effect in 2023 of acquired businesses - 10 basis points

• First half of 2022 impairments of accounts receivable and inventory in Russia - 5 basis points

COST OF SALES AND GROSS PROFIT

Three-Month Period Ended Six-Month Period Ended
($ in millions) June 30, 2023 July 1, 2022 June 30, 2023 July 1, 2022
Sales $ 7,157 $ 7,751 $ 14,324 $ 15,439
Cost of sales  (3,116)  (3,030)  (5,913)  (6,013)
Gross profit $ 4,041 $ 4,721 $ 8,411 $ 9,426
Gross profit margin  56.5 %  60.9 %  58.7 %  61.1 %

Cost of sales increased year-over-year during the three-month period ended June 30, 2023 and decreased year-over-year during
the six-month period ended June 30, 2023 as compared to the comparable periods in 2022.  Cost of sales in both the three and
six-month periods include $87 million of charges incurred in the second quarter of 2023, primarily related to excess inventory
in the Biotechnology segment, due to reduced demand.  Lower year-over-year sales volumes decreased cost of sales during both
periods.  In the first quarter of 2022, the Company incurred inventory charges related to the reduction of business activities in